

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. 21-0696
District Court No. CVCV060840

**LS POWER MIDCONTINENT, LLC and SOUTHWEST
TRANSMISSION, LLC,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

**STATE OF IOWA, IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, GERI D. HUSER,
GLEN DICKENSON and LESLIE HICKEY,**
Defendants-Appellees,

and

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and ITC MIDWEST LLC,
Intervenors.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CELENE GOGERTY

**PROOF BRIEF OF INTERVENOR
ITC MIDWEST LLC**

Amy Monopoli
ITC HOLDINGS CORP.
100 East Grand Ave., Suite 230
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Tel: (774) 452-4227
Email: amonopoli@itctransco.com

Bret A. Dublinske
Lisa M. Agrimonti
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301
Des Moines, IA 50309
Tel: (515) 242-8900
Fax: (515) 242-8950
Email: bdublinske@fredlaw.com
lagrimonti@fredlaw.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor ITC
Midwest LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES6

I. The District Court Correctly Held that Petitioners’ Alleged Harms are too Remote and Speculative to Confer Standing6

II. The Court Should Not Grant a Preliminary Injunction Where the District Court has Not Considered this Issue6

ROUTING STATEMENT.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE8

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 12

ARGUMENT 17

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PETITIONERS’ ALLEGED HARMS ARE TOO REMOTE AND SPECULATIVE TO CONFER STANDING. 17

II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WHERE THE DISTRICT COURT HAS NOT CONSIDERED THE ISSUE. 25

CONCLUSION..... 37

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF COST..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005).....	6, 17, 18
<i>City of Coralville v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 750 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 2008).....	6, 11, 29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	17
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008).....	6, 11, 23, 24
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution, Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (2012).....	6, 20, 21
<i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Interstate Power</i> , Docket No. SPU-07-11	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iowa Citizens for Community Improvement v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021).....	6, 17, 26
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. FERC</i> , 700 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6, 10, 22
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Lange</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 695 (D. Minn. 2018)	6, 10, 31
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben</i> , 954 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020).....	10, 13, 31, 33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 55 (1992).....	6, 17

<i>Miller v. Bair</i> , 444 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 1989).....	11
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016).....	6, 34
<i>NextEra Energy Capital Holdings, Inc. v. Walker</i> , Slip Copy, 2020 WL 3580149 (W.D. Tex., Feb. 26, 2020)	6, 28, 31, 32
<i>NextEra Energy Resources LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012).....	6, 11, 29, 32
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Iowa St. Bd. of Tax Review</i> , 829 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rush v. Reynolds</i> , 946 N.W.2d 543 (Ia. Ct. App., Feb. 19, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.C. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61126	9, 14

Statutes

17 Okla. Stat. § 292	15
Iowa Code chapter 478	13, 27
Iowa Code §478.16.....	9, 15
Iowa Code § 478.16 a	14
Minn. Stat. § 216B.246.....	15
N.D. Cent Code § 49-03-02.2.....	15
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 70-1028.....	15
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-32-20.....	15
Texas Utilities Code Sections 37.051, 37.056, 37.057, 37.151, and 37.154.....	15

Other Authorities

Iowa Constitution Article I, § 6 6, 28
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1508..... 36
Order 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61501, 2011 WL 2956837 9, 14, 19, 20
